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undertaken so far have revealed that the entire Shillong Plateau has risen to the present height through 100 million years.
However, there is no definite evidence to show that the altitude of Shillong has been increasing every year. The question of any danger to the Shillong city and its surroundings does not arise.]

tLONG-TERM FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS ofF TEXTILE MIiLLs

1345. SHR1I A. G. KULKARNI :
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state whether Government are aware of the long-term financial requirements of the textile mills for moderanisation purposes and if so, what steps Government propose to take in this respect?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFT QURESHI) The
Hon’ble Member’s attention is invited to part (d) of the statement attached to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 221 answered on the 23rd November, 1967.
As was stated therein, the financial requirements for the rehabilitation of the Textile industry during the Fourth Plan had been variously estimated but that the Planning Sub-Group on Textile Machinery had estimated the requirements of machinery and equipment for rehabilitation and modernisation at about Rs. 160 crores based on 1963-64 f.0.b./ex works prices.

To assist the rehabilitation and modernisation of the textile industry, the following steps have been taken :—

(i) The Industrial Development Bank of India has evolved a scheme of giving deferred payment guarantee for the supply of indigenous textile machinery to the, cotton textile industry for rehabilitation and moderanisation purposes;

(ii) Banks have been asked not to charge more than 8 per cent to their customers;

(ii1) Deferred payment schemes have been extended to 7 years in deserving cases;

(iv) The limit on credits for availing of rediscounting facilities by the Industrial Development Bank of India has been increased from Rs.
25 lakhs to Rs. 50 lakhs per unit per year; and
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(v) The Industrial Development Bank of India, etc., have been advised to consider applications from the textile industry for loans required for moderanisation.

Besides, the proposed Textile Development Corporation, which is likely to be set up shortly, would supplement the efforts of the industry and the specialised financial institutions, towards rehabilitation and modernisation of the industry.

tDEVALUATION OF 1HE CEYLONESE
RUPEE

1381. SHRI K. P. MALLIKAR-
JUNDU : Will the Minister of COMME-RCE be pleased to state :

(a) what are the repurcussions of the devaluation of the Ceylonese Rupee on our exports and imports; and

(b) what measures Government have taken or propose to take to meet the situation?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH) : (a) and (b)
In coasequence of the devaluation of the Ceylonese Rupee certain qualities of Indian tea may face increase competition. A reduction in export duty is however not considered to be necessary to meet the situation.

[IpE—

12 NooN
RE A POINT OF PRIVILEGE

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA (West
Bengal) : Sir, I rise on a question of privilege which should be taken up first. The question of privilege is taken up first immediately after question Hour and [lgavc taken your permission and written also.

MR. CHAIRMAN : After the Prime
Minister has made a statement about the Australian Prime Minister.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : The
Prime Minister is very important, so is privilege. Sir, she can wait a little.

st RATEe (IO yIw) ¢ fafraw qia 9g=r 1T atfgg =g wrgw fafs-
wT 81 71 w1 fafreeal o tTransferred from the 20th December,
1967.

tTransferred from the 20th December,
1967.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, as we know, the Prime Mimster 1s very 1mportant, but so 1s privilege Sir, Members have certain rights under the Constitution and I would refer to article 105 of the Constitution which provides for freedom of speech. Kindly refer to it I shall refer te May’s Parliamentary Practice, chapters
1II and 1V where 1t 1s stated

“Parliamentary privilege 1s the sum of the peculiar rights enjoyed by each House collectively as a constituent part of the High Court of Parliament and by members of each House individualtly,”

Please mark the words “and by members of each House’’,

“without which they could not discharge their functuions, and which exceed those possessed by other bodies or individuals.”

And please mark the words “‘exceed those possessed by other bodies or individuals *°
This matteriselaborated 1nthe next chapter, Chapter 1V of May’s Parliamentary Practice In this matter we are guided by the Bnitish conventions.

Last week Shri M P Bhargava made a speech 1n connection with the B I C 1 which he made certain allegations about the connection of Mr Fakhruddin Al Ahmed with the Birlas and also of Shn Dinesh Singh and so on What he said might have been right or worng That 1S not the issue now. Another hon Member of this House, Kumar: Shanta Vasisht, also made certain references to certain things and she mentioned that
n 1963, the hon Prime Minister—she was not then the Prime Minister—was entertaining the wives of certain foreigners who were engaged in CIA. and other activities and in trying tothrow out a Mimster,ShriK D Malaviya from the Government We are not concerned with the details of it These speeches were made And today’s newspapers carry
}he report that two MPs were rapped or..

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA (Orissa) :
Mr. Malaviya was outsted because the leftists. . .

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : 1 am not concerned with that. The issue is not K D Malaviya. The 1ssue now 1s that of privilege, Let K. D. Malaviya go to hell Let Bhupesh Gupta go to hell before
K D Malaviya Now, Stir, the position
1s this, Kindly consider

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN (Nominated) : Are you eligible to consign

anybody to hell ?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : As
long as | am in his company, Sir, 1 shall
be comfortable even n hell.

SHRI ABID ALI (Maharashtra) :
Moscow 1shell

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : But
come there single. No, Sir, I would request all hon Members not to treat this as a party matter at all [ would beseech every Member of this House to consider this matter on merit and 1 shall be entirely in your hands, Sir In today’s papers we find 1t reported that two Congress M.Ps have been taken to task in the Congress Parliamentary Party Executive meeting for attacking the Government The Statesman says the same thing It seems according to the reports, that Shri Bhargava and Kumar: Shanta Vasisht were taken to task and intimadated for having made a speech n the House, Sir (Interruptions)
Str, 1t 15 a serious matter. I would request hon Members to meet arguments with arguments, intelligence with mtelligence.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN (Andhra
Pradesh) . Sir, I submut 1t 1s out of order because how 1s the hon Member interested in what happened in a party meeting ?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : I am
not nterested in what happened n thewr party meeting But the moment 1t comes out in the newspapers 1t becomes public property and therefore we also have to come into the picture The difhculty 1s this.
Suppose I make a speech and some newspapers make aspersions against me and want to influence me one way or the other.
Then 1t 1s a clear case of privilege and the ruling of this House and of the other House has been that in such matters the newspapers are guilty

SHRI ABID ALI : Onapoint of order,
Sir You kindly give your ruling on my point of order. This 1s a famuly affair, between brothers, in our own home.
Why should 1t be mentioned i Parhament.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Everything has come 1n the newspapers.

SHRI ABID ALI : Sir, you should kindly consider my point of order, and give your ruling. It s no business of the hon. Member to mention it here. Consi- |
der it from this point of view and please give your ruling on my point of order.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Please hear me. 1 am on the question of privilege of the Members of Parliament. You please hear me and then I will be bound by your ruling. You cannot expect me to be bound by his ruling. I concede that internal party matters, should not come up here.
But the point here is that this is no longer internal. 1t is external.

SEVERAL HON, MEMBERS :
no.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Please read the reports. Evidently somebody had briefed the Press. Identical reports have appeared in all the papers. It is quite clear that the Prime Minister, Shri Morarji Desai and Shri Dinesh Singh and even Shrimati Tarakeshwarl Sinha a lady—were tryingto intimidate Members of Parliament and...

No,

(Interruptions)

MR.. CHAIRMAN
stood your point.

. 1 have under-

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You |
will see, Sir,... !
(Interruptions) \

MR. CHAIRMAN : Here one point of order has been raised...

(Interruptions) \

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Shrimati Tarakeshwari Sinha... .

SHRI ABID ALl Sir, the hon.
Member should allow you to give your ruling on the point of order raised by me. |

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : When the matter has been published in the newspapers. ... (Interruptions) Please

SHRI ABID ALT : Matters were published in newspapers about Communist Members of Parliament being intimidated by their party. Then the hon. Member did |
not raise any question of privilege. 1t is L not right of every family to discuss .its ] own internal family matters.

SHR1 BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir,
1 will not take much time. 1 will finish very quickly. 1 will be very bricf. All |
hatIsay is that this is a clear case of |
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breach of privilege and I have read out from May’s Parliamentary Practice.

(Interruptions) Sir, when I get up you ask me to sit down. But there I find they are getting up again and again.

SHRI C. D. PANDE (Uttar Pradesh) :
What is the...

(Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : May I proceed ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : You finish up.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir,
the position is this. My hon. friend should have sufticient intelligence and...

SHRI ABID ALI : How much patience should we have ?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : First listen to my arguments and then defeat me in arguments. See the effect of it all.
1t is not a question of what happened in the Party meecting. The point is that two honourable colleagues of ours have been sulajected to pressure, to intimidation and...

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS : No, no.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You
read the reports published in the newspapers. You will find that malice is there.
Shrimati Tarakeshwari Sinha, a Member of another House, tried to Chastise a Member of this House, although she writes in the ‘Current’. Therefore, 1 say here is an attempt on the part of Shri Morarji Desai, Shrimati Indira Gandhi and others to intimidate Members of this House and as such 1 say they have committed a breach of privilege .

(Interruptions)”

THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE
(SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI) : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the hon. Member...

(Interruptions)

MR. C HAIRMAN : I have heard the point you have raised about privilege.

SHRI

BHUPESH GUPTA : It is serious.

L
(Interruptions)

‘MR. CHAIRMAN : I have heard your point. ’
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You |
are not protecting us. !

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Order, order.
‘When I get up you should sit down.

(Interruptions)
BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, matter and I say that Otherwise the House

SHRI
this 1S a serious
you consider it.
cannot get on.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have heard sufficiently and I know exactly what has been urged.

st TrAArEW ¢ oA, ST R S
® GAT &T gH T AT GG |

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Rajnarain, you sit down first.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : Sir, we also have a case against them,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

st T AN, § |y faa
da g (5 s wweva faer S wgAr |
ARAE NTFEH, HARHFEN 1 AR
FAT a7 ¥ W Tgd IGD § AR T
YEY wIAT AIE a1 HIT AT, gA A ) g9 fawr St & a7 o5 F4 F1 JARE xfea Jar FEw & [ 78\

JAISUKHLAYL. HATHI
I have a right to say.

o, s "E

SHRI
Why not ?

T TAHATTAT

R-3

(Interruptions)

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI
{Maharashtra) : Can Mr. Rajnarain say that he will speak after Mr. Sinha ? It is you who have to decide and have the full authority fo decide who will speak when.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : If these gentlemen are allowed to speak, I also must be allowed because there is a sufficient case with us.

MR. CHAIRMAN
Mr. Bhupesh Gupta.

: T have heard
Unless T gave
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permission for the privilege motion to be discussed no others can discuss it. And my ruling is, I do not think that normal happenings in a party meeting can be made the subject matter of a question of breach of privilege. In any case I am satisfted that there is no breach of privilege involved in this.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, you have given your ruling. But...

SHRI RAJNARAIN : Sir, on a point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have given my ruling.

oY IMAREY : qF AT garaid Sy
AL, HUH HIEAT F( A 5 & faa
WITgATE, F94 AH ATAT &Y, 9T KW
EHIX eaedr ¥ NI F A |

MR. CHAIRMAN
my ruling.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Your ruling is all right, but you hear us.

: 1 have given

S URAATEAN 1 AT, F G TH ST
F FATAT AE FLGME

5 dio o qiT (A FATFCREFTT!

=t aRAR™Y : 9z« giag | g9 99T
TRl ATATTART IS G E | T A TE

MR. CHAIRMAN : I would like you to sit down. The Prime Minister would like to make a statement. After that 1 shall allow you to say what you want to say.,

st TwATCR® @ T, Fapaf v
F1 ard % fad qarc g, v A ag srwAr FRA g 7 w9 @y a3 wiggdctas
& " | T o gaifae §, AT arge
A% HIET & agey wrew fafreer o #:18
FfrmT o fagy safmar s @Y s
F¢ fFew S5 9@, swEgw F FTH
HAF F, AR AqAT F0 AT OF
T F AT FT L

a
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MR. CHAIRMAN : 1 am stating jchat | qSqEl agﬁ:{q‘a -(a';n'% AT 72 %3 T

1 shall allow you. The Prime Minister has to go to the other House. And certainly an exception should be made.

(Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : But,
Sir, the point is...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.
I shall allow you also.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : It was decided that when a Minister is in our House the other House cannot have a certain attraction and pull. Thisis a matter of privilege. We are in possession of her now and we do not want to part with her.

SOME HON. MEMBERS : No, no

(Interruptions)
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Then why should she go ? - .

SHRU RAJNARAIN : This is also a matter of privilege,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You can say whatever you like. But the people reading the papers would feel that the other House has precedence over our House.
You know possession is nine points in law.
We are in possession now and we have nine points. Only one point is there.

MR. CHAIRMAN : In some of these matters. ..

SHRI NIREN GHOSH (West Bengal) :
Sir, I have also a point of order.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir,
1 request that the Marshal be asked to guard the gate so that the Prime Minister cannot leave.

 USARAN : WA, T XA T/
Sqaear F Y2 & | TF &7 w74 qrfes
2 AT FAF TG F FE A
T Agy gy asar ) o fad srew My
# T Y AT AZ FAMET WAAT
fragi ¥ #W ¥ a7 GEU AL FE, qg T WA FT AT E o

st wfag @ : ar fox 9w 39 faw
gIIE T AT I | HA TF qIA FT H19 99

FH T T 9 fF T EUT AT EE

sfy vrRARmN oA, § sy qfta
Few {6 e 9T oFI T A A
@ FT HT IIF GHIU TITE ATE AT
gId T IATF A AEATT e fafreet arfgar & #E fF ST ST I FEQ
Tz 59 95T #1 fagas § TwHL | Fam
FEIU WY GO ST AT ATAT A
@ T4 § AT 7 A} A 3@ |4
# F@EF GgTRE, T N ™
strar srear ar fafEes o fF ag fafaqs F T A g A A& wfeE sy wfew a4 g, =8 A7 w9 gae 3 A wgr
¥ AT FT FIA LR AR A AT
fF oMx sAfaq SrEEr WA (R
3T quay fzars s @y ag frfgers
& AT AT G FAAT N TH T H STy
wferr FEAE 1 A S FFeqr ¥ &Y
2 gu¥k fax & 33 78 Fgar

SHRI ABID ALI : Mr. Chairman,
I request you to kindly rule it out, because you have already given the ruling. You kindly stop this discussion. Why should he wax so much about an irrelevant issue ?

S TATLAN © AT IH G2 § Frs grpifaq gzem w9 afawe w9
SFArar 7 9usT S adig ) gIeE ay
Fax FfeFeamy Arfgd 1 w99 Ty
TET AT FT goAT HART AT AT Y
ITFE

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.

ot TRATLAW ¢ TH I AN AT sgaear ST )

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have given my ruling. I go to the next item. The Prime Minister to make a statement.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Sir, on a point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no. *
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SHRI NIREN GHOSH : You ought to allow the point of order. The point of order 1s this. When in this House a Minister challenges that he can face any enquiry and after that if no enquiry 1s made on this ssue of complicity with Birlas, then 1t seems sure that he cannot face the enquiry.
[f you say the House 1s seized of the matter
1 Commuttee of the Members of the House should go 1nto these aliegations...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can give
\nother motion.
SHRI NIREN GHOSH and

Jnless a probe 1s made how can the House go on ? Otherwise we will take 1t that the

Minister has complicity.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can certainly give another moton.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, our colleagues are under apprehension that. .

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can give another motion

(Interruptions)

SHRT BHUPESH GUPTA : The
Prime Minister should make a statement as to what happened at the meeting.
Every Member 1s under threat of intimda-
tion. It means that nobody can speak agamnst the Birlas.

SHRI R. T. PARTHASARATHY
(Madras) : 1t 1s none of your business to question what happened 1n my party.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : T am not concerned with what happens in your party but here 1s a matter

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have given my ruling.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
(Uttar) Pradesh) : Sir, may I make a submission ?

DR B. N ANTANI (Gujarat) : What again ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have given my ruling.

SHR!I CHANDRA SHEKHAR : 1
am not saying anything about the ruling.
My point 1s whether any member 1n the Opposition 1s authorised to question the proceedings of the party meeting. They have quoted May’s Parliamentary practice,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : I have a submuission to make. .

MR CHAIRMAN : I have given my ruling. .. (Interruptions). Sit down, no more. I shall not allow any further on this. I request you to sit down.

St nIearEn e, T aew S
TAAT ART & AT I g afew
(oratar) =z q@T St aqAr Ty §
@ sawr wifFamed Sfew gy qqw drfsT

SHRI C. D. PANDE : In view of their repeated attempt at quoting May’s Parhia-
mentary Practice, may I say to this House that there have been at least ten occa-
swons. ..

MR CHAIRMAN : Nothing more.
The Prime Minister

-
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waw "t (sfieet gfaw wied)
AT AT, ARAT AT TS £
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